

Information

- The event will be held at Fraglia Vela Malcesine, Via Gardesana 205, Frazione Navene, 37018 Malcesine (VR).
- The event and date selected will be confirmed by email.
- Participation in the event is reserved for those who have paid the registration fee.
- Team 69F consists of experienced sailors, experts on foiling technique/sailing and on the 69F boat...

PARTICIPATION RULES

EVENT BOOKING AND CONFIRMATION

Event booking takes place through the 69F Sailing site (https://69fsailing.com/).

Team 69F will confirm the booking based on the places available on the chosen date.

PAYMENT METHOD

The registration fee will be paid in advance with bank transfer.

EVENT MODIFICATIONS/POSTPONEMENT

The event program may be modified and/or postponed to another date for reasons beyond the control of the organization.

Team 69F, at its sole discretion, may stop or suspend the event at any time.

CANCELLATIONS

Cancellations must be received at least three days before the date of the event.

In that case, you will be given the opportunity to choose a new date in the calendar of dates scheduled.

ABSENCES

If an event that takes place in regular fashion, registered participants who do not show up will not be able to substitute the date of a later event for the current event.

EQUIPMENT

Team 69F provides participants with:

- Helmet
- Gloves
- Buoyancy aid

To participate in the event it is necessary to have clothing suitable for sailing activities (in particular wetsuit, sneakers or neoprene boots); it is recommended to bring a towel.

BEHAVIOR DURING THE EVENT

Anyone who in any way puts their own safety and that of others in danger by risky behavior and/or does not comply with the instructions of Team 69F, may be removed from the event at the sole discretion of the organization.

RESPECT FOR RULES

If Team 69F verifies non-compliance with the rules issued, at its sole discretion it may stop the offender and remove them, without reimbursing the event.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Team 69F is not responsible for theft and/or wilful or negligent acts against materials or vehicles left in storage at car parks adjacent to the event areas.



COMPLAINTS

Any participant who wishes to make complaints about the work of Team 69F and its staff or collaborators may do so in writing, preferably within 15 days of the event contested.

DISCLAIMER

The participant confirms:

- that they are able to swim independently, to be physically healthy, to be in good health and to be free from diseases that may affect participation in the event;
- that they have not drunk alcohol or eaten food that could harm their health as it is an event that takes place in contact with water, and that they have not taken narcotic substances;
- that they are fully aware of and scrupulously comply with the instructions indicated by Team 69F;
- that they are fully aware that in the event of non-compliance with the aforementioned instructions, or in the event of incorrect and/or dangerous conduct, Team 69F is authorized to remove the user;
- that they indemnify to the fullest extent, for themself and their successors and assigns in any capacity, Team 69F from any obligation to pay sums or otherwise by way of compensation for damages, indemnities, reimbursements, etc. in the event of any injury, whatever the duration, its outcome and its consequences, that may occur on the occasion of the event and whatever may be the cause of the injury attributable to whomsoever, including Team 69F, its managers, employees and, in general, any other affected person;
- that they indemnify to the fullest extent, for themself and their successors and assigns in any capacity, Team 69F, and assume in this regard all liability exclusively for accidents, including malicious ones, and for the consequent damages that may arise both for themself and their property that they cause to third parties and to persons or property, including in third parties any persons transported;
- that they exonerate Team 69F from any liability for damages, direct or indirect, to person or property, suffered on their own account during the event and therefore they waive any type of claim, financial or otherwise, against Team 69F, its collaborators and directors;
- that they undertake to compensate Team 69F for all damages caused by wilful misconduct or gross negligence to
 plant, equipment and persons as well as indemnifying Team 69F for all expenses and charges incurred for any
 reason in its own interest beyond the services provided for the event.